

NO. 46798-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WILLIAM LOVE, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF  
CAMILLE LOVE and JOSHUA LOVE, individually,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, a  
governmental entity, CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation and  
DOES 1-10 INCLUSIVE,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #29840  
Torts Division  
P.O. Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317  
253-593-6136  
OID #91105

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2016 SEP -3 PM 1:58  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
	A. Procedural Facts.....	5
	B. Evidentiary Hearing Facts.....	7
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	10
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. Standard Of Review.....	12
	B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Leaving Documents With A Receptionist Is Not Proper Service Of The State .....	13
	C. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because There Is Substantial Evidence In The Record To Support The Trial Court’s Factual Conclusion Appellants Failed To Serve An AAG .....	17
	1. The Court Found Mr. Currie’s Testimony Was Not Credible .....	18
	2. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because There Is Substantial Evidence To Support The Trial Court’s Conclusion As A Matter Of Fact Appellants Failed To Serve An AAG.....	20
	3. The Trial Court Properly Concluded As A Matter Of Law Appellants Service Of Process Was Insufficient And The Trial Court’s Granting Of Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed.....	23
	D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants Case Because The Case Is Barred By The Statute Of Limitations .....	26

1.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellants' Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations .....	26
2.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants' Case Because The Statute Of Limitations Was Not Tolledd.....	28
E.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because The Defense Of Insufficient Service Of Process Was Raised In A Timely Fashion With Sufficient Time For Appellants To Cure Service .....	31
F.	Appellants' Brief Failed To Rebut The Fact There Is No Evidence Appellants Served An AAG.....	35
G.	The Trial Court's Entry Of Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Does Not Rebut The Fact Appellants Failed To Establish They Served An AAG .....	36
H.	Notice Of The Lawsuit Does Not Cure Defective Service .....	37
I.	Appellants Failed To Rebut The Fact DOC Did Not Waive The Defense Of Insufficient Service .....	42
V.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 65 Wn. App. 734, 829 P.2d 250 (1992).....	29
<i>Autera v. Robinson</i> , 419 F.2d 1197, 1202 (D.C. Cir.1969).....	19
<i>Blankenship v. Kaldor</i> , 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002).....	43
<i>Brown-Edwards v. Powell</i> , 144 Wn. App. 112, 182 P.3d 441 (2008).....	38, 41
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	43
<i>Campbell v. Saunders</i> , 86 Wn.2d 572, 546 P.2d 922 (1976).....	40
<i>Chemical Bank v. Washington Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 .....	14
<i>Clark v. Falling</i> , 92 Wn. App. 805, 965 P.2d 644 (1998).....	33
<i>Davidheiser v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 146, 960 P.2d 998 (1998).....	24
<i>Fitro v. Alcombrack</i> , 23 Wn. App. 178, 596 P.2d 665 (1979).....	31
<i>Fox v. Sunmaster Products, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 561, 821 P.2d 502 (1991).....	28
<i>French v. Gabriel</i> , 116 Wn.2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991).....	32, 42

<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	14, 28
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (2011).....	20, 36
<i>Hintz v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 10, 960 P.2d 946 (1998).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	12
<i>Kiehn v. Nelsen’s Tire Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 291, 724 P.2d 434 (1986).....	27
<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	44
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	26
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 573 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	13
<i>Landreville v. Shoreline Comm. College Dist. No. 7</i> , 53 Wn. App. 330, 766 P.2d 1107 (1988).....	9, 15, 23
<i>Lee v. Western Processing Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 466, 667 P.2d 638 (1983).....	14
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1022, 827 P.2d 1393 (1992).....	16
<i>Leonard v. Wash. Emp., Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 271, 461 P.2d 538 (1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1065, 105 S. Ct. 2140, 85 L. Ed.2 d 497 (1985).....	15
<i>Levy v. State</i> , 91 Wn. App. 934, 957 P.2d 1272 (1998).....	29

<i>Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	42
<i>Marshall v. Bally’s PacWest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	21
<i>Meadowdale Neighborhood Comm. v. City of Edmonds</i> , 27 Wn. App. 261, 616 P.2d 1257 (1980).....	15
<i>Mid-Town Ltd. Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993).....	33
<i>Nitardy v. Snohomish County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 133, 712 P.2d 296 (1986).....	15, 40
<i>Parry v. Windermere Real Estate/East, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 920, 10 P.3d 506 (2000).....	35
<i>Powers v. W.B. Mobile Services, Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 159, 339 P.3d 173 (2014).....	31
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	21
<i>Rogers Potato Serv., L.L.C. v. Countrywide Potato, L.L.C.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004).....	13
<i>Romjue v. Fairchild</i> , 60 Wn. App. 278, 803 P.2d 57 (1991).....	43
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991).....	28
<i>Scanlan v. Townsend</i> , 181 Wn.2d 838, 336 P.3d 1155 (2014).....	37, 41
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	19

<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1025, 72 P.3d 763 (2003).....	13
<i>Swan v. Landgren</i> , 6 Wn. App. 713, 495 P.2d 1044 (1972).....	18
<i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972).....	35
<i>Unisys Corp. v. Senn</i> , 99 Wn. App. 391, 994 P.2d 244 (2000).....	26
<i>Voicelink Data Services., Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997).....	32
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	13
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	13, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080 .....	27
RCW 4.16.170 .....	26
RCW 4.28.020(9) .....	6, 7
RCW 4.28.080 .....	14
RCW 4.92.02 .....	38
RCW 4.92.020 .....	passim
RCW 4.96.020 .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Const. art. II, § 26 .....	40
----------------------------	----

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(5)..... 32

CR 43(e)(1)..... 18

RAP 2.5..... 27, 29

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 37
